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SBF National Business Survey 2024

Scaled Internationally Edition

The SBF National Business Survey (NBS) is the flagship survey of the Singapore Business Federation (SBF). Into its 17th annual
edition, the SBF National Business Survey 2024 - Scaled Internationally Edition provides insights on internationalisation-related
issues faced by businesses in Singapore. The survey period of this study was from 28 August to 29 October 2024. The study
drew responses from businesses across all key industries. A sample size of n=519 was achieved for this report.

&/ State of Internationalisation
)/

Slight decline in overseas presence

7 in 10 businesses have overseas presence, with Malaysia (63%), Indonesia (49%) and China (46%) as the top 3 markets.
While China remained in the top 3, the percentage of businesses reported having a presence declined by 4%-points. More
businesses reported having an overseas presence in United Arab Emirates (UAE) (increase of 3%-points from 14% to 17%)
and Saudi Arabia (increase of 3%-points from 6% to 9%).

71% Top Increase
Top Markets _
UAE (+3%-Points)

2024 2023 Saudi Arabia (+3%-Points)

Malaysia 63% Malaysia 64% TOp Decrease
Indonesia 49% China 50%
Businesses with China 46% Indonesia 47% China (-4%-Points)
Overseas Presence Japan (4ve-Points)
2023: 76%
Europe Asia
United Kingdom 15% China 46%
Germany 14% India 28%
France 9% Japan 23%
Netherlands 9% Taiwan 25%
Switzerland 6% South Korea |  20%
Italy 6% Bangladesh 13% Malaysia 63%
Spain 5% Sri Lanka 8% Indonesia 49%
USA 25% Thailand 39%
Canada 9% Vietnam 34%
UAE 17% Philippines 30%
Saudi Arabia 9% Myanmar 12%
Brunei 10%
Cambodia 10%
Laos %
South Africa 7%
Nigeria 3%
Mauritius 3%
Rest of the World Brazi %
15% Mexico 4% Australia 24%
Argentina 3% New Zealand 9%
Within ASEAN
85%

Base: Businesses with overseas engagement (n=369)
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More businesses have future overseas expansion plans

More businesses (increase of 2%-points from 57% to 59%) reported having future overseas expansion plans, with Vietnam
(25%), Indonesia (25%) and Thailand (21%) as the top 3 markets. Interest in Malaysia and China has slipped by 10%-points
and 5%-points respectively. While interest in expansion within ASEAN remains strong (63%), more are prepared to look at
markets further afield, including UAE (up 7%-points from 7% to 14%), Saudi Arabia (up 6%-points from 5% to 11%) and New
Zealand (up 6%-points from 5% to 11%).

Top Increase

59%

UAE (+7%-Points)
TOp Markets Saudi Arabia (+6%-Points)

New Zealand (+6%-Points)

Vietam 25% Malaysia 29% Top Decrease
Indonesia 25% Vietnam 28%
Businesses with Overseas Thailand 21% Indonesia 28% Malaysia (-10%-Points)
Expansion Plans China (-5%-Points)
2023: 57%

United Kingdom 9% China 17%

Germany 8% Japan 17%

South Korea 13%

India 12%
Vietnam 25%
Indonesia 25%
USA 8% Thailand 21%
Canada 7% Malaysia 19%
UAE 14% Philippines 17%
Saudi Arabia 11% Cambodia 14%
Brunei 11%
Myanmar 9%
Africa Laos 7%

South Africca 6%
Nigeria 3%

Mexico 3% Australia 11%
New Zealand 11%

Rest of the World
37%

Within ASEAN
63%

Base: Businesses with future overseas plan (n=307)
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Overseas accounts for over 40% of total revenue for 1 in 2 businesses

More businesses saw increased overseas sales (32%) compared to 2023 (22%), which helped to increase
the proportion of businesses (with >40% overseas contribution to revenue) from 54% to 56%.

Performance of Overseas Ventures (%)
Compared to the previous financial year

Decreased
20%

Increased
32%

2023: 22%

2023: 22%

Remained the Same
48%

2023: 56%

Projected change in sales earned outside of
Singapore in the next 12 months

Looking ahead, most businesses (56%) expect
positive growth of sales earned outside of
Singapore in the next 12 months, compared to
6% that expect decline.

Decrease

6%
Not Sure
13%

Increase
56%

No Change
24%

Overseas Contribution to Revenue (%)
Compared to the previous financial year

40% & Higher 56%

2023: 54%

20 to 39%

2023: 14%

Less than 20%

2023: 32%

Base: Businesses with overseas engagement (n=369)

Projected change in direct investments abroad
in the next 12 months

Correspondingly, more businesses (30%) expect
to make direct investments, compared to 1%
which planned to reduce, although most
businesses (45%) will not make any changes.

Decrease
1%
Not Sure
24%

Increase
30%

Direct
Investment

No Change
45%

Base: Businesses with overseas engagement (n=369)

Decimal points have been rounded up. The total may not add up to 100%



SBr

Internationalisation Challenges & Support Required

Internationalisation challenges

Uncertainty in demand, geopolitical tensions and unpredictable operating environment were the top 3

deterrents to overseas expansion.

Uncertainty of demand in overseas market

Geopolitical tensions

Unpredictable operating environment

Cost incurred in overseas business expansion

Supply chain risks

Increased regulatory compliance

Lack of managers to run overseas businesses

Lack of funds

Lack of skilled labour

Unfavourable payment terms

Protection of IP overseas

Lack of IT infrastructure/ digital tool or
marketplace in overseas markets of interest

52%

42%

38%

37%

35%

35%

28%

27%

23%

18%

12%

9%

Base: All Respondents (n=519)
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Support required to mitigate internationalisation challenges

Businesses ask for support in navigating regulatory challenges (49%), having a central reference for
internationalisation information (41%) and support for networking for partnerships (41%). They are most
prepared to allocate resources to train and equip their staff with skills for new roles overseas through
workshops (72%) and patrticipate in platforms and networking activities for partnerships (69%).

Support Needed to Mitigate Internationalisation Challenges Willingness to Allocate
Resources

Assistance with regulatory challenges 49%
65%

A central reference for internationalisation

0
information 41%

Platform and/or support for networking for

0,
partnerships and regional cooperation A

69%

Consultancy services to provide guidance for

[
companies seeking to internationalise i

65%

Professional strategy planning for internationalisation 35%
62%

Platform for sharing of best practices & showcasing

. . o . 32%
of successful internationalisation stories

EREER

A platform for all company(ies) to provide feedback PAS)

h
2

Consultancy services to conduct customised

) . 27%
business matching

65%

Assistance for cross-border customs declaration 27%
64%

Seminars / workshops to train and equip staff with 20

%
skills for new roles overseas

N N )

72%

Government to implement a sector- / economy-wide
solution

5%

Y

4

J
é

Base: All Respondents (n=519)
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Supply chain disruptions continue to trend down

Proportion of businesses impacted by supply chain disruption has decreased from 35% to 22% as they
adjust to an operating environment where disruption is the norm. Among the types of supply chain
disruption, logistics delays have increased by 10%-points from 47% to 57%, to displace raw materials
supply shortage and price fluctuations, which decreased by 19%-points from 65% to 46%, as the top
cause.

) ) ) Logistics Delays Raw Materlals_l Goods Su_pply
Impact of Supply Chain Disruption Shortage & Price Fluctuations
% of Businesses that rated 7 or more out on a 10-point
scale (0: No impact; 10: Severely impacted)

57% 46%
46%
44% 41%
35% 2023: 47% 2023: 65%
22%
Geopolitical Tensions Regulatory Changes

40% 26% ‘
Dec 2021 Jun 2022 Nov 2022 Mar 2023 Nov 2024 2023: 29% 2023: 25%
Base: Businesses with overseas engagement / plan to venture overseas (n=403) Base: Those impacted by Supply Chain Disruption (n=314; rated 1
2021 - 2023 Data from SBF SME Internationalisation Index Studies or above on a scale from 0-10)

To mitigate supply chain risks, companies are prioritising the diversification of suppliers/markets (55%)
over the renegotiation of prices (42%) and working with logistics companies to minimise delays (42%).

Actions to Mitigate Supply Chain Risks

Diversification of suppliers / markets
Renegotiation of prices / fees
Working with logistics companies to minimise delays
Localise some aspects of the supply chain

Financial planning (e.g. foreign exchange hedging,

credit line)

Base: Those impacted by Supply Chain Disruption (n=314; rated 1 or above on a scale from 0-10)

About SBF National Business Survey 2024 Scaled Internationally Edition
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